

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

DOCKET NO. LIN-24-209

JEREMIAH HOGAN, et al.,

Appellants

v.

LINCOLN MEDICAL PARTNERS, et al.,

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM LINCOLN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
LINCOLN MEDICAL PARTNERS, et al.

Confidential/Non-Public

Devin W. Deane, Esq.
Noah D. Wuesthoff, Esq.
Joseph M. Mavodones, Esq.

NORMAN, HANSON & DETROY, LLC
Two Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
(207) 774-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The trial court correctly interpreted and applied the plain language of the PREP Act to provide immunity to Appellees with respect to all claims for loss causally related to the administration of a covered countermeasure.	8
A. The PREP Act	8
B. The Secretary’s COVID Declarations.....	13
C. The plain language of the PREP Act provides immunity to Appellees for claims for loss resulting from administration of the Pfizer-BioNTech mRNA COVID-19 to Appellants’ minor child.	16
II. The plain language of the PREP Act does not conflict with the federal “Emergency Use Authorization” statute.	22
III. The PREP Act preempts state law claims against persons immune from liability.	28
IV. The trial court correctly applied the doctrine of constitutional avoidance.	30

CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>20 Thames St. LLC v. Ocean State Job Lot of Maine 2017 LLC</i> , 2021 ME 33, 252 A.3d 516	2
<i>Andrews v. Sheepscot Island Co</i> , 2016 ME 68, 138 A.3d 1197	5
<i>Argereow v. Weisberg</i> , 2018 ME 140, 195 A.3d 1210	5, 22, 27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	26
<i>Bird v. State</i> , 537 P.3d 332 (Wyo. 2023)	21
<i>Bouchard v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2015 ME 50, 115 A.3d 92	31
<i>Cannon v. Watermark Ret. Communities, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4 th 137 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Children’s Health Defense, Inc. v. Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey</i> 93 F.4 th 66 (3d Cir.)	24
<i>Children’s Health Defense, Inc. v. Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey</i> 144 S. Ct. 2688 (2024)	24
<i>Copan Italia S.p.A. v. Puritan Med. Prod. Co., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1773450 (D. Me. June 1, 2022).....	12
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017)	29

<i>Cowan v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17640208 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 13, 2022)	19
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. Bangor Historic Track, Inc.</i> , 2000 ME 102, 751 A.2d 1024	2
<i>Deborah Fust v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> 2024 WL 732965 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2024)	21
<i>Dickey v. Vermette</i> , 2008 ME 179, 960 A.2d 1178	5
<i>Gieser v. Moderna Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 3077100 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2024)	21, 29
<i>Gerber v. Forest View Ctr.</i> , 2022 WL 3586477 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2022)	10
<i>Goins v. Saint Elizabeth Med. Ctr.</i> , 2022 WL 17413570 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 9, 2022)	13, 29, 32
<i>Hampton v. California</i> , 83 F.4 th 754 (9 th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Happel v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 899 S.E.2d 387 (N.C. Ct. App. 2024)	21
<i>In Re Haas</i> , 48 F.3d 1153 (11 th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Maney v Brown</i> , 91 F.4 th 1296 (9 th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Moody v. State Liquor & Lottery Comm’n</i> , 2004 ME, 843 A.2d 43	5
<i>M.T. as next friend of M.K. v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 528 P.3d 1067 (Kan. Ct. App. 2023)	19, 22, 27, 30

<i>Nader v. Maine Democratic Party</i> , 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551	31, 34
<i>Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dep't</i> , 954 N.Y.S. 2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div.2012).....	18, 22, 29
<i>Politella v. Windham Southeast Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 VT 43, __A.3d __	20, 22, 27, 30
<i>Politella v. Windham Southeast Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 18143866 (Vt. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2022)	20
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 2000 ME 198, 761 A.2d 291	6, 31
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3056275 (E.D. Wis. July 20, 2021).....	8
<i>Savage v. Maine Pretrial Servs., Inc.</i> 2013 ME 9, 58 A.3d 1138	6
<i>Solomon v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 62 F.4 th 54 (2d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Storment v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2966607 (D.N.M. July 27, 2022)	19
<i>Thurston v. Galvin</i> , 2014 ME 76, 94 A.3d 16	5
<i>Tonkinson v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1266666 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Apr. 26, 2022).....	30
<i>Wuori v. Otis</i> , 2020 ME 27, 226 A.3d 771 A.3d 223	6
<i>Wyatt v. McDermott</i> , 725 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 2012)	33

STATUTES

<i>14 M.R.S. § 164</i>	34
<i>24 M.R.S.A. §2853(1)</i>	2
<i>42 C.F.R. § 110.42(a)</i>	11, 32
<i>21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3</i>	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d</i>	1, 8-14, 16-18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e</i>	11, 18, 30, 32

RULES OF COURT

<i>Me. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)</i>	3, 28, 30
<i>Me. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)</i>	1, 3, 4, 6, 28
<i>Me. R. Civ. P. 80M(e)</i>	4

Other Authorities

<i>Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 15198 (Mar. 17, 2020)	14
<i>Ninth Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 51160-02 (Sept. 14, 2021)	14
